## **GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA**

## **SESSION 1991**

S

SENATE BILL 517

Short Title: Lenoir County Arts Ctr. Funds.

(Public)

1

Sponsors: Senator Murphy.

Referred to: Appropriations.

## April 10, 1991

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

- 2 AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR COMPLETION OF A NEW ARTS3 CENTER IN LENOIR COUNTY.
- 4 Whereas, the Community Council for the Arts provides the citizens of 5 Kinston and Lenoir County with access to social, cultural, and educational benefits; and 6 Whereas, the Community Council for the Arts has made great progress in the

renovation of a vacant building known as the Midyette Hardware Store located in
downtown Kinston into a model arts center; Now, therefore,

9 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

10 Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to Lenoir County the 11 sum of \$300,000 for the 1991-92 fiscal year to meet obligations toward the completion 12 of a new arts center in the Midyette Hardware Store Building, provided \$600,000 in 13 local funds are raised by Lenoir County and the City of Kinston to match this 14 appropriation on a two-to-one basis.

15

1

Sec. 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 1991.